

No. 18-881

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURES,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JANE O'KEEFFE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF OREGON RESPONDENTS
AND STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
*Attorney General
of Washington*
1125 Washington St. SE
Olympia, WA 98504

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General of Oregon
BENJAMIN GUTMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
DENISE G. FJORDBECK
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Phone: (503) 378-4402
benjamin.gutman@
doj.state.or.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....	8
A. The court of appeals’ extraterritoriality ruling does not warrant further review.....	8
1. The ruling applied well-settled principles of law and does not conflict with any ruling of this Court.....	8
2. The court of appeals’ decision does not conflict with any other circuit’s rulings.	15
B. The court of appeals’ discrimination ruling does not warrant further review.	20
1. Changes to the regulations since the complaint in this case was filed undermine petitioners’ claim of facial discrimination.	20
2. The court of appeals’ decision does not conflict with decisions of this Court or other circuits.	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Exp. Travel Related Servs., Inc. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Association for Accessible Medicine v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. den.</i> , __ U.S. __ (Feb. 15, 2019)	17
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	22, 26
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Selig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	13, 14
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	9
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	10
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	9
<i>C & A Carbone v. Town of Clarkston</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	13, 14, 24
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	24
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 889 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2018)	19

<i>Energy & Env't Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 595 (2015)	16
<i>Envtl. Tech. Council v. Sierra Club</i> , 98 F.3d 774 (4th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	10
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	25
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	22
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	7, 10, 13
<i>National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38, (1st Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	16
<i>National Solid Wastes Management Association v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>NCAA v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of State of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	22, 23, 25

<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh (PhRMA)</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	9, 12, 14, 16
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. den.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2875 (2014).....	1, 5
<i>Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Star Scientific, Inc. v. Beales</i> , 278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2002)	15, 17
<i>Used Tires Int’l, Inc. v. Diaz-Solana</i> , 155 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>VIZIO, Inc. v. Klee</i> , 886 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2018)	15
<i>West Lynn Creamery v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	26
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	10

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(B), (D), (E), (H).....	3
78 Fed. Reg. 14,190, 14,209 (2013)	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 468A.205(1)(b), (c)	2
Or. Rev. Stat. § 468A.266.....	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 468A.280(1)(b).....	11
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.913.....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.913(1).....	12
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 468A.200–458A.205	2

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 468A.265–468A.277 2

Administrative Rules

Or. Admin R. 340-253-8090, tbl. 9 21
Or. Admin. R. 340-235-0000 to 340-253-2100 2
Or. Admin. R. 340-253-0000(2)..... 6
Or. Admin. R. 340-253-0040(72)..... 3
Or. Admin. R. 340-253-0100(6)..... 11
Or. Admin. R. 340-253-0400 to 340-253-0450(1) 5
Or. Admin. R. 340-253-1000 to 340-243-1030 12
Or. Admin. R. 340-253-8010..... 4
Or. Admin. R. 340-253-8030..... 5
Or. Admin. R. 340-253-8030, tbl. 3;
 340-253-8040, tbl. 4..... 20
Or. Admin R. 340-253-8090, tbl. 9 20
